PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315251	B. WING		C 12/20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820	12/20/202
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 000	Complaint #: NJ170669, NJ172400 Survey Date: 12/13/24 to 12/20/24		F 000		
	Census: 86				
	Sample: 18 + 3 close	d records			
	A Recertification Survey was conducted to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. Deficiencies were cited for this survey.				
F 678 SS=D		•	F 678	3	1/24/25
	such emergency care emergency medical p related physician order advance directives.	R, to a resident requiring prior to the arrival of ersonnel and subject to			
	Based on observation review, it was determined document the New York of the control of the contr	n, interview, and record ined that the facility failed to (NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)) viewed (Resident #31 and #		1. Resident #31 and Resident #49 had their ** Clarified with the resident/resident representative and physician by the Director of Nursing . physician order was obtained and documented in the electronic medical	
	49) for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). This deficient practice following:	was evidenced by the		record and a hard copy placed in the appropriate area of the paper chart on 12/18/24.	
	the surveyor observed	40 AM, during the initial tour, d Resident #31 in bed. The d with ^{NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)} and		An in-service education was conducted 12/19/24 by the Director of Nursing for nursing staff and interdisciplinary team members regarding obtaining a	all

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

01/09/2025 **Electronically Signed**

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY		
			A. BUILDI	NG _		l ,	c		
		315251	B. WING				20/2024		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-			
LIA DTIADA	OV 4T O 4 V TDEE			20	048 OAK TREE ROAD				
HARIWY	CK AT OAK TREE			E	DISON, NJ 08820				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLETION DATE				
F 678	Continued From pag	ne 1		678					
1 070	was NJ Ex Order 2			010		_			
	NJ Ex Order 26.				physician's order and the importance o accurate and readily accessible code	r			
	NJ EX Oldel 20.	40 I .			status documentation, including the				
	The surveyor review	ved Resident #31's electronic			facility's process on obtaining,				
	medical record (EMI				documenting, and verifying code status	\ \			
	Initialisa 1555/a (Elim				Attendance was documented.	"•			
	A review of the resid	lent's Face Sheet (an							
		r) revealed the resident was			It was determined by Root Cause Anal	ysis			
		ity with diagnoses which			that the deficient practice occurred as	à			
	included but were no	ot limited to; NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			result of not having a formalized proces	3S			
	, NJ Ex Ord	ler 26.4(b)(1)			supported by policy regarding the				
	NJ Ex Order 26	.4(b)(1)			documentation of code status.				
) and ^{NJ Ex}	Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			2. All residents have the potential to be	;			
					affected by the same deficient practice				
					A chart audit was conducted by the				
)				Director of Nursing and Unit Managers				
		515			with the use of an audit tool on 12/19/2				
		dent's EMR and hard paper			for 100% of current residents to ensure	:			
	(PO) for the residen	e was no physician's order			physician's order and code status				
	(PO) for the residen				documentation was present, accurate, and readily accessible. Any issues				
	On 12/17/24 at 12:2	6 PM the surveyor			identified were immediately corrected.				
		red Nurse (RN) #1, who			lastianed word immediatory corrected.				
		was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) . RN#1			3. A policy and procedure on code sta	tus			
	reviewed the EMR is	n the presence of the			documentation will be developed by				
		nable to locate a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			1/15/2025 by the interdisciplinary team				
	PO. She then review	ved the hard paper chart in			and the administrator to include:				
		surveyor. She reviewed the			-Specific location within the medical				
		der 26.4(b)(1)			record for code status documentation				
		fied that it was blank. She			(e.g., first page of physician orders,				
		rough the chart and stated			designated tab).				
		lent is Next one 26.4(b)(1). After further			-Requirement for code status to be				
		chart, she was able to show Imission sheet" that listed the			reviewed and updated upon admission change in condition, and at least annual				
		. She confirmed that was			-Process for verifying code status during				
	not a PO.	. One committed that was			emergencies.	У			
		1:22 AM and on 12/16/24 at			-Designated staff responsible for ensur	ina			
		eyor observed Resident #49 in			code status documentation is complete				

Facility ID: NJ61218

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315251	B. WING _			1	C /20/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 12/	20/2024
					48 OAK TREE ROAD		
HARTWY	CK AT OAK TREE			EDISON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 678	Continued From page	e 2	F 6	578			
	bed with his/her eyes closed and did not respond				-Process for obtaining physician order	for	
	to surveyor.				resident code status -The nurse admitting the patient will		
		ent's Face Sheet revealed			confirm the code status and will get an		
		itted to the facility with			order from the physician.		
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)	ed but were not limited to; NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			-The Code status will then be entered i the EMR. A hard copy of the code statu		
	. 10 = 11 0 1 0 0 1 1 (2)(1)				will be filed in the designated section of		
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			the medical records and scanned into t		
	and N.I. Ex Order 26 4(h), (1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			EMR	c .	
	and No Ex Order 20.4(b)(1) [NO EX OTAGE 20.4(5)(1)			-The Code status order will be a part of the admission orders .	i	
		<i>)</i> -			-During the admission review meeting,	the	
	A review of the reside	ent's EMR and hard paper			unit manager will ensure that the accur		
	chart, revealed there	was no PO for the resident's			code status order is obtained from the		
	No Ex Order 26.4(0)(1)				physician and entered in the EMR and hard copy of the Advance Directive and		
	On 12/17/24 at 11:45	AM the surveyor			POLST are filed in the resident's media		
		FOIA (b) (6). She stated			record designated code status section	, ca.	
		o the hospital EMR's and			and scanned into the EMR.		
		s admitted she would check			-An alert Icon for the code status will be	Э	
	for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) . If she	e was able to obtain a			entered into the EMR as a visual cue.		
	resident's	, she would include that artwyck at Oak Tree Wing			 -During the admission, quarterly and significant change care planning meeting 	na	
	Note" under "NJ Ex Or	der 26.4(b)(1)." In addition,			the IDC team will confirm the Code sta		
	she stated that this in				of the resident and ensure it is	.40	
	provided to departme				documented in the EMR and hard copy	/ is	
	resident's admission.				scanned and properly filed into the medical record.		
	On 12/17/24 at 11:55	AM the surveyor			-The Social Worker will confirm the coo	łe	
		nd Licensed Practical Nurse			status of the resident when they compl		
		that Resident #49 was			their social assessment and ensure a		
		ever they were unable to			copy of the code status is properly filed		
		evidence of a PO. RN #1			the code status section of the resident's	S	
	reviewed the resident's hard paper chart in the				record.		
		eyor and LPN #1 and was ng Note" which indicated the			All nursing staff will be re-educated on	the	
		er ^{26.4(b)(1)} . Both nurses			revised policy and procedure on Code	u IC	
		is was not equivalent to a			status order and documentation by the	خ	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315251	B. WING		C 12/20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820	12/20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE COMPLETION
F 678	on 12/17/24 at 11:10 interviewed the U.S. of the survey team. Sunaware that Resider New Year of the Survey team. Sunaware that Resider New Year of the Survey team. Sunaware that Resider New Year of the Survey team. Sunaware that Resider Sunaware that Resident Sunaware that Resident Sunaware that 1:15 Fthe U.S. FOIA (b) the residents EMR and there needefurther stated that a subtained at the time of calls the doctor for addreviewed the EMR in surveyor and acknow that time, the Surveyor and acknow Resident #31's complete facility's previous EMI purpose of the Wishes of the resident wishes of the resident surveyors.	AM, the surveyor FOIA (b) (6) in presence he stated that she was nt #49 did not have a PO for her stated that as far as she e aware of the VIEX OTGET 20.4(IV) PM, the surveyor interviewed (6) who stated that 4(IV) should have been in the ed to be a PO. The VIEX OTGET 20.4(IV) order should be of admission, when the nurse mission orders. She	F 67	Clinical educator or designee by 1/2 Education on new Policy and Proces on Code status documentation will be integrated into the new nurse orienta program and annual education program and annual education program and educator. 4. The Social Worker will perform a weekly audit using an audit tool of 1/2 resident charts to verify code status order(s) and documentation complia for 3 months, then monthly for 3 months Results of the audit will be tracked a reported to the administrator, and wi presented to the Quality Assessment Assurance Committee quarterly and QAPI committee monthly.	dure e ation ram 0% of nce nths. nd Il be t and
F 698 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25(I) §483.25(I) Dialysis. The facility must ensurequire dialysis receives with professional stars	re that residents who re such services, consistent dards of practice, the n-centered care plan, and	F 69	98	1/15/25

OLIVIERO I OI VINEDIO/ II LE C	WEDIO/ ND CEITTIOEC				CIVID ITC	7. 0000 0001
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
						C
	315251	B. WING _		 -	12/	20/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HARTWYCK AT OAK TREE				48 OAK TREE ROAD		
			EL	DISON, NJ 08820		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
by: Based on observation review, it was determ provide care and servation professional standard times of administration (NJ Ex Ord) This deficient practice residents (Resident # Reference: New Jerse 45. Chapter 11. Nursi Practice Act for the Se "The practice of nursi professional nurse is treating human responsibilities within practice act for the services as case health counseling, an supportive to or reston and executing medical a licensed or otherwise physician or dentist." Reference: New Jerse 45, Chapter 11. Nursi Practice Act for the Se "The practice of nursi nurse is defined as peresponsibilities within	is not met as evidenced n, interview and record ined that the facility failed to vices in accordance with lis by adjusting medication n to accommodate for er 26.4(b)(1)) scheduled times. was identified for 1 of 1 56)reviewed for ey Statutes Annotated, Title ng Board. The Nurse tate of New Jersey states: ng as a registered defined as diagnosing and nses to actual and potential al health problems, through e finding, health teaching, d provision of care rative of life and wellbeing, al regimens as prescribed by se legally authorized ey Statutes Annotated, Title ng Board. The Nurse tate of New Jersey states: ng as a licensed practical erforming tasks and the framework of case e patient and family teaching lth teaching, health	F	698	1. The medication administration reco (MARs) for resident #56 were immedia reviewed by the Director of Nursing wi the Administrator to ensure the medica administration times were adjusted appropriately to accommodate the schedule. The attending physician of resident #5 was notified on 12/18/24 of the medica timing issues on [NUEXCONGRIZOSATO] and the missed doses of medications: On [NUEXCONGRIZOSATO] NUEXCONGRIZOSATO] the	tely the thickness of t	

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315251	B. WING			C 20/2024			
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
				2048 OAK TREE ROAD					
HARTWY	CK AT OAK TREE			EDISON, NJ 08820					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPE DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 698	Continued From page	e 5	F 69	8					
	authorized physician The deficient practice	or dentist." • was evidenced by the		identify the underlying causes of t deficient practice. It was determin RCA that the underlying cause wa	ed from				
	following:	AM, the surveyor observed		education / training of agency nur adjusting the timing of medication individuals on dialysis to accomm	rses on ı for				
		with eyes open but was		dialysis schedules. It was also ide					
		The surveyor interviewed the		that adjustment of timing of medi					
		/e (RR) that had walked into		was not included in the dialysis po					
	the room to visit Resi	dent #56. The RR stated			·				
		NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and had		2. All dialysis patients have the po	otential to				
	been NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) prior	to coming to the facility and		be affected by the same deficient	t				
	had remained New Order 26	while in the facility.		practice. No other dialysis resider identified in the facility.	nts were				
	The surveyor reviewe	ed the medical record for							
	Resident #56.			3. The facility's Dialysis Policy and Procedure was revised on 1/7/24					
		ent's Face Sheet revealed		include :					
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1	uded but not limited to;), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)		Adjustment of medication adminitimes per doctor sorder to	stration				
		der 26.4(b)(1)), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)		accommodate dialysis schedule. A process for clear communication	n				
	NJ Ex Orde	er 26.4(b)(1) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)		between the dialysis unit and the					
		and NJ Ex Órdér 26.4(b)(1)).		nursing staff regarding medication administration.	า				
		ant change Minimum Data		All nursing staff will be re-educate					
		ool used to facilitate the		revised policy and procedure by 1					
	management of care			The facility orientation process of					
		ef interview for mental		nurses will be revised to add the u					
	status score of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1).			Dialysis policy to general orientati agency nurses upon hire and ann					
		ent's Care Plan Activity		The updated Dialysis Policy will b					
		olinary care plan) revealed		included in the general orientation					
	an active focus area,	with an effective date of		annual education for all clinical te	am				
	and review da	ate of NJEX Order 26.4(b), that the		members.					
	resident was currently	y Nex Order 26.4(b)(1) related to Nex Order 26.4(b)(1) related		The unit manager will check the					
	. /	THE INCOME TO THE TRANSPORT OF THE TRANS		The unit manager will theck the					

Facility ID: NJ61218

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315251 R WING 12/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD HARTWYCK AT OAK TREE **EDISON, NJ 08820** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 698 Continued From page 6 F 698 but was not limited to, "Ensure medications medication administration record of administration times are adjusted to the patients on dialysis to ensure the schedule." The goal reflected "The risk for medication administration time is adjusted NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) complications will be minimized." to accommodate the dialysis schedule. A review of the resident's electronic physician's Pharmacy consultant to review the order (PO) reflected a PO for 'NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) on dialysis medication administration record Tuesday-Thursday-Saturday @ (at) 9:45 AM Pick to ensure proper medication times and up time 9AM at{name of facility, and any identified concerns with medication phone number and transportation phone number adjustment will be immediately redacted]" with a start date of communicated verbally to the administrator or Director of Nursing. Further review of the PO reflected the following: for 'NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) -a PO dated During the daily clinical meeting, the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) medication administration record of each dialysis resident will be reviewed by the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)) oral NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), give 1 clinical team for appropriate adjustment of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) medications. 3 times per day 4. The Director of Nursing, or designee, will audit 2 agency nurse's education files for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 -a PO dated monthly for one year to ensure that education on the dialysis policy was . give 1 tablet by provided. times per day with food Dx: for 'NJ Ex Ord -a PO dated The Director of Nursing, or designee, will audit the medication administration record instill 1 of all dialysis patients weekly and ongoing every 6 hours for for one year for proper medication A review of the resident's NJEX OTHER 25. book, that was administration time adjustment to kept on the unit, reflected that accommodate dialysis schedule. scheduled for a 9 AM PM pick up time and a chair time of 9:45 AM. In addition, the The Director of Nursing will report the book contained a ' & Facility audit results to the QAA Committee Communication Sheet" for the dates of quarterly and to the QAPI team monthly. and NJ Ex Order 25.4(b) that were completed indicating that the resident had received on those days.

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315251 B. WING 12/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD HARTWYCK AT OAK TREE EDISON, NJ 08820 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 698 Continued From page 7 F 698 A review of the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) electronic medication administration record (EMAR) indicated medication administration times that occurred during the time that the resident was out of the facility at NUEX OTHER 2 The EMAR revealed the following: er 26.4(b) NJ Ex Order 2 and NJ Ex O the doses for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) at 2:30 PM indicated that the medication was not administered. There was a corresponding reason that indicated "out NEX Order 26.4(b)(1)" and on the reason indicated "LOA" (leave of absence). There was no documented reason for and the doses for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) at 2 PM indicated that the medication was not administered. There was a corresponding reason for NJEX Order 25.4(0) that indicated " and on NU Ex Order 25.4(b) the reason indicated "LOA" (leave of absence). There was no documented reason for -on and the doses for at 12 noon indicated that the medication was not administered. There was a corresponding reason for that There was no reason indicated "out documented for A review of the resident's corresponding electronic progress notes (EPN) revealed that there was no documentation of the reason for the above medications to not be administered. On 12/17/24 at 9:44 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN#1) who verified that Resident #56 went out to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315251	B. WING _			C 12/20/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820	CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT	D 4.T.C.		
F 698	Resident #56. LPN# indicated a marking and wiscome that indicated a marking and wiscome that indicated administered. LPN# she had now leave the LPN#1 then stated to be administed was returning by 2 PM a able to be administed was returning later that on dose had an administed that on dose had an administration time changed prior to leave the resident was not the resident was out administration time. On 12/18/24 at 10:2 interviewed the U.S. telephone who stated would make the recitimes need to be administration time. The unsure if the nurses for a time change by the physician wanter on with the resident was administration time. The unsure if the nurses for a time change by the physician wanter on with the resident was administration time. The unsure if the nurses for a time change by the physician wanter on which was a days and non-with the resident w	the the resident was out that the resident was out the that the resident had been and that the medications were bered but that lately the resident from the NJEX OTGET 26.4(b)(1) stration time changed to 3 and that the was that if a able to be administered when to NJEX OTGET 26.4(b)(1) stration time remained at 2 PM. The procedure was that if a able to be administered when to NJEX OTGET 26.4(b)(1) the procedure was that if a able to be administered when to NJEX OTGET 26.4(b)(1) the procedure was that if a able to be administered when the should be changed.	F	598				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315251	B. WING _			C 12/20/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820		12/20/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 698	U.S. FOIA (b) (6) Resident #56's medicaccommodate when to accommodate when to the U.S. FOIA (b) stated that for administration time of in order for the reside medications. The procedure was for the medication times to a out of the facility. The the resident was not not or there was a delay medications because then the physician she physician may make the physician may make added that if medications were not resident was out to been notified. The Resident #56 returner receive 2 PM medications was not aware that in continued to indicate also stated that there medication timing regithe facility policies for	acknowledged that cations should be adjusted to the resident was out to the residents adjusting the medications was important and to be able to receive their stated that the medication nurse to adjust allow for the resident being also stated that if receiving their medications in receiving their they were out to ould be notified, and the a change in the PO. The the EMAR reflected administered because the stated that he thought do to the facility in time to tions. AM, the survey team met the team. The stated that he thought do the facility in time to tions. AM, the survey team met the team. The stated the medications the medications are ding to be adjusted but the medications out to the medication of the medication of the medication Administration in the medication Administration in the medication Administration in the medication and mention of the medication Administration in the medication and ministration in the medication and ministration in the	Fé	698				

l' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315251	B. WING		C 12/20/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820	12/20/202-7	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 919 SS=F	provided by the must be administere orders of the attend "The nurse administere record the administere medication on the reading approved 8/2024 for by the services receive such professional standar comprehensive personal standar comprehensive pers	reflected that "Medications and in accordance with written ng physician." In addition, ering the medication must be ring, refusal, or holding of esident's MAR." Ity policy dated as last be "Dialysis Services" provided and that "The facility will ensure and the consistent with reds of practice, the con-centered care plan, and t's goals and preferences." 27.1(a), 29.2(a)(d)	F 919		ed 6	

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315251	B. WING _				C 20/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		S1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 121	20/2024
HARTWY	CK AT OAK TREE			2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	F 919 Continued From page 11		F 9	919			
	residents and was even	If the potential to affect all videnced by the following: 11:50 AM revealed when the form resident room 315, there cation of the call bell			All nursing staff were notified of the deficiency and instructed on the importance of maintaining appropriate bell volume levels. A reminder was issuemphasizing that adjusting the call bell volume downwards is unacceptable on 12/20/24.	ued	
	call bell was tested fr	observation at 11:55 AM revealed when the ll bell was tested from resident room 316, there as no audible notification of the call bell tivation.			2. All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. All 3 call bell systems throughout the facility were checked to ensure appropriate volume levels and functionality.		
	In an interview at 12:05 PM, nursing staff informed the surveyor that they discovered that the volume on the call bell system had been turned all the way down and it had been corrected. An observation at 12:07 PM revealed when the call bell was tested from room 317, there was now audible notification of the call bell activation as the facility turned on the volume to the system. In interviews at the time, the poservations. The facility's U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was informed of the deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit conference on at 12:30 PM. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e). 31.8(c)9				3. A facility policy and procedure on cabell system management will be created by 1/15/25 to include: -Specific instructions regarding appropriate call bell volume levelsA prohibition against turning down or muting call bell volumesA defined requirement for regular checof call bell system functionality, includir volume levels -A process for documenting call bell system checksClear instructions on how to troublesh call bell system issues. All nursing and maintenance staff will be re-educated on the new policy and procedure by 1/24/25 by the clinical nu	cks ng oot	
					 4. Daily audits of call bell system functionality and volume levels in all resident rooms and common areas will completed by the maintenance department for 4 weeks and then mont 		

Facility ID: NJ61218

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDE	OVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l l	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315251	B. WING			C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0201		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		12/20/2024	
NAIVIE OF PROVIDER OR SUFFLIER			2048 OAK TREE ROAD			
HARTWYCK AT OAK TREE			EDISON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST E TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDEN	BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		
F 919 Continued From page 12		F 9	ongoing. Results will be tracked reported to the Quality Assurant Committee quarterly and to the Committee monthly.	nce		

					IFIC	ATION	N REV	ISIT RE	-PORT			
	R / SUPPLIER / C CATION NUMBER		LTIPLE CONS Building	TRUCTION							DATE O	F REVISIT
315251	ATION NOMBEN		Ning							Y2	2/12/20	25 _{Y3}
NAME OF	FACILITY	•					STREET	ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIF	CODE	•	
HARTWY	CK AT OAK TR	REE					2048 OA	K TREE ROAD				
					EDISON, NJ 08820							
program, corrected provision	to show those of	deficiencies pr uch corrective	eviously repo action was a	orted on the ccomplished	CMS-25 d. Each	67, Staten deficiency	nent of De	eficiencies and e fully identifie	Plan of Cor d using eithe	ent Amendments rection, that have er the regulation of of each requirem	been or LSC	
ITEN	И		DATE	ITEM				DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4				Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0678	C	Correction	ID Prefix	F0698			Correction	ID Prefix	F0919		Correction
Reg.#	483.24(a)(3)		ompleted	Reg. #	483.25(I)		Completed	Reg.#	483.90(g)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC			1/24/2025	LSC				01/15/2025	LSC			01/24/2025
ID Prefix		C	orrection	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			ompleted	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			ompieted	LSC				Completed	LSC			Completed
LSC				LSC					LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
ID FIGIIX			onection	ID FIEIX				Correction	ID FIEIL			Correction
Reg.#		C	ompleted	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC					LSC			
ID Prefix		C	correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		C	ompleted	Reg. #				Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC				LSC					LSC			
ID Prefix			correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		C	ompleted	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC					LSC			
REVIEWEI		REVIEWED (INITIALS)	ВҮ	DATE		SIGNATUF	RE OF SUF	RVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWEI	D BY	REVIEWED (INITIALS)	ВҮ	DATE		TITLE					DATE	
FOLLOWU	JP TO SURVEY C	CHE	CK FOR A	ANY UNCO	RRECTED	DEFICIENCIES	S. WAS A SUM	IMARY OF	_1			

12/20/2024

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315251	B. WING _			12	20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 048 OAK TREE ROAD DISON, NJ 08820	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
E 041	Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplier Guidance 483.73, Re Care (LTC) facilities Hospital CAH and LTC	quirements for Long Term	E)41			2/11/25
SS=F	hospital must implement power systems based forth in paragraph (a) policies and procedur paragraphs (b)(1)(i) a §483.73(e), §485.625	andby power systems. The ent emergency and standby on the emergency plan set of this section and in the es plan set forth in nd (ii) of this section.					
	[LTC facility CAH and emergency and stand	randby power systems. The REH] must implement lby power systems based on et forth in paragraph (a) of					
	§485.625(e)(1) Emergency generator must be located in ac requirements found in Code (NFPA 99 and TAMENTAL AMENDA TO THE T	2, TIA 12-3, TIA 12-4, TIA Life Safety Code (NFPA 101 Amendments TIA 12-1, TIA IA 12-4), and NFPA 110, is built or when an existing s renovated.					
ABODATORY	. , , , , -	8(e)(2), §485.625(e)(2), SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14

days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

01/09/2025

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315251	B. WING _			12/20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 041	[hospital, CAH and Lathe emergency power and [maintenance] re Health Care Facilities Safety Code. 482.15(e)(3), §483.73(3),§485.542(e)(2) Emergency generato LTC facilities] that mate to power emergency for how it will keep en operational during the evacuates. *[For hospitals at §48 REHs at §485.542(g) §485.625(g):] The standards incorp section are approved reference by the Dire Federal Register in a 552(a) and 1 CFR paramaterial from the sour inspect a copy at the Center, 7500 Security or at the National Arc Administration (NAR/A availability of this mate 202-741-6030, or go http://www.archives.gg_federal_regulations/If any changes in this incorporated by refered.	r inspection and testing. The TC facility] must implement r system inspection, testing, quirements found in the Code, NFPA 110, and Life (S(e)(3), §485.625(e)) r fuel. [Hospitals, CAHs and aintain an onsite fuel source generators must have a plan nergency power systems e emergency, unless it 2.15(h), LTC at §483.73(g), and and CAHs orated by reference in this for incorporation by ctor of the Office of the coordance with 5 U.S.C. rt 51. You may obtain the rces listed below. You may CMS Information Resource (Paoulevard, Baltimore, MD hives and Records (Paulevard, Code) (Paulevard,	EO	41		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315251	B. WING _			12/20/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820	Ē		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 041	Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02169, v. 1.617.770.3000. (i) NFPA 99, Health edition, issued Augu (ii) Technical interim NFPA 99, issued Augu (iii) TIA 12-3 to NFPA (iv) TIA 12-4 to NFPA (vi) TIA 12-5 to NFPA (vi) TIA 12-6 to NFPA (vii) NFPA 101, Life issued August 11, 20 (viii) TIA 12-1 to NFPA 2011. (ix) TIA 12-2 to NFPA 2012. (x) TIA 12-3 to NFPA 2013. (xi) TIA 12-4 to NFPA 2013. (xii) NFPA 110, Star Standby Power Syst TIAs to chapter 7, is This REQUIREMEN by: Based on documen 12/19/2024 and 12/2 that the facility failed generators were ma NFPA 99:2012 Edition the potential to affect evidenced by the follower by the generator was many months, under lower 12/19/2024 and 12/2 that the facility failed generator was many 136 months, under lower 136 months, under lower 1300.	tection Association, 1 www.nfpa.org, Care Facilities Code, 2012 st 11, 2011. amendment (TIA) 12-2 to gust 11, 2011. A 99, issued August 9, 2012. A 99, issued March 7, 2013. A 99, issued March 3, 2014. Safety Code, 2012 edition, 2011. PA 101, issued August 11, PA 101, issued October 30, A 101, issued October 22, A 101, issued October 22, A 101, issued October 22, T is not met as evidenced tation review and interview 20/2024, it was determined at to ensure that emergency intained in accordance with on. This deficient practice had tall residents and was	EO	1. All residents have the pote affected by this deficient Life S A qualified contractor, contacted and came to assess generator on 1/6/25 and will confollowing: -The Maintenance Director constant of a portable rental generator Rental generator was installed operational to begin generator 1/6/2025.	Safety Code. [26.4(b)(1)], was so the complete the complete the complete the contacted can new MOU con 1/6/25. cd and		

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315251	B. WING			12/	20/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 048 OAK TREE ROAD DISON, NJ 08820	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 041	stated: "The fuel system may unit including injection provide second opinion 2024-08-07: "The Cu 1000 hours and a lon not being able to carr speed. With an exten fuel system issues we current condition and assuring dependability not be advisable". "R be repaired or replace. In an interview at the the review and stated made yet. The have a current Memo (MOU) for a portable were in the process or rental generator so the the onsite generator. Additionally, an observation of the consideration of the process of the onsite generator. Additionally, an observation of the onsite generator. Additionally, an observation of the onsite generator. The facility's U.S. FOIA	need to be rebuilt on this in pump and injectors, please on: mmins/ genset has over g history of failures. From y load or erratic engine ded history of water in the ere inevitable". "Due to the symptoms presented, by of the site generator would ecommend that unit either ed". time, the confirmed at that repairs have not been confirmed that they did not be or confirmed that they did not or confirmed	E	041	penerator fuel pump on 1/6/2025. Work was completed on 2/10/2025. -Upon completion of the fuel pump reb will perform a four-hour generator load test. Load test was completed on 2/11/2025. -Upon completion of the fuel pump reb will exorder 26.4(b)(1) will perform a four-hour generator load test. Load test was completed on 2/11/2025. -Upon completion of the fuel pump reb will exorder 26.4(b)(1) will repair/replace the remote annunciator panel to include a means to show that it is receiving power and a lamp test switch(es) to test the operation of all alarm lamps. This work was completed by a large of the facility to provide the required 4 hour load test of the generator every 36 months. The Maintenance Director added the required 4 hour load test to the general maintenance schedule and will ensure completion every 36 months. The Maintenance Director will be the designated individual responsible for ensuring a current MOU is in place for rental generator and will provide evided of this to the administrator annually. The Maintenance Director added a monthly annunciator panel test to the generator maintenance schedule and ensure completion monthly. 3. The Maintenance Director will review the generator maintenance and inspect reports monthly ongoing to ensure that required testing was completed timely. The results of this will be submitted to the required testing was completed timely. The results of this will be submitted to the required testing was completed timely.	uild uild by ur tor a nce		

Facility ID: NJ61218

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315251	B. WING _			12	/20/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH		3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 041	Continued From page NFPA 99, 110	e 4	E 0		administrator and to the QAPI commit monthly and to the QA committee quarterly ongoing.	tee		
K 000	00 INITIAL COMMENTS K		K 0	00				
K 131	New Jersey Departm Survey and Field Ope 12/20/2024 and the fa noncompliance with t participation in Medic 483.90(a), Life Safety Edition of the Nationa (NFPA) 101, Life Safe EXISTING Health Ca Hartwyck at Oak Tree that was built in 1980 construction. The fac zones. The generator of the building.	rare/Medicaid at 42 CFR r/ from Fire, and the 2012 al Fire Protection Association ety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 re Occupancies. e is a three story building 's. It is composed of Type II ility is divided into 6- smoke r powers approximately 35%	K 1	31			1/9/25	
SS=F	Multiple Occupancies Facilities Sections of health ca other occupancies m o They are not inten inpatients for purpose customary access. o They are separate occupancies by construction havin resistance rating in accordance with O	s - Sections of Health Care re facilities classified as eet all of the following: aded to serve four or more es of housing, treatment, or ed from areas of health care ag a minimum two hour fire		31			1/9/25	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315251	B. WING _		1	12/20/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 131	Hospital outpatient strequired to be classiff Care Occupancy reg patients served. 19.1.3.3, 42 CFR 48.7 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation 12/19/2024 in the present care facilities classific were separated from occupancies by considered resistance rating in a 101:2012 Edition, Se 482.41, and 42 CFR practice had the pote and was evidenced by the pass through of whigh by 48-inch-wide above the fire rated of two occupancies. In an interview at the the observations. The facility's U.S. FOIA	urgical departments are lied as an Ambulatory Health ardless of the number of 2.41, 42 CFR 485.623 If is not met as evidenced ons and interviews on esence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) It was determined that the re that sections of health led as other occupancies areas of healthcare truction having two hour fire occordance with NFPA ction 19.1.3.3, 42 CFR 485.623. This deficient ential to affect all residents by the following: 100 PM revealed the 2-hour the Healthcare occupancy contained a 1.5 in protected penetration for wires. Additionally, a 2-inch-section of brick was missing door assembly between the confirmed of the time, the USFOIAT confirmed	К	1. All residents have the positive affected by this deficient Lift. The maintenance departme 2 unprotected penetrations pass-through of wires on 1/listed 15 LC 150 fire. The maintenance departme 2 inch by 48 inch wide sectimissing above the fire rated assembly between the two on 1/8/25 using 15 intume pillows and UL listed 16 fire-stop sealant. 2. The facility's maintenance be revised by the Director of to include a monthly inspect fire-rated assemblies between the two occupancy to confirm that the fire resistance rating is intactive penetrations using an audit 3. The Director of Maintenathe fire rated assembly inspecting and report the administrator and to the committee monthly for 6 monthly	e Safety Code. Intrepaired the for the 8/25 using UL Interpaired the on of brick I door occupancies scent fire-stop LC 150 e schedule will of Maintenance tion of the the residential the two hour cot with no tool. Ince will review the results to QAPI		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315251	B. WING _			12/	20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			204	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IS OAK TREE ROAD ISON, NJ 08820		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 131	Continued From page	e 6	K 1	31			
K 222 SS=F	N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2(e) Egress Doors CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 2	222			1/7/25
	equipped with a latch use of a tool or key frusing one of the followarrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS OF LOCKING Where special locking clinical security needs only one locking devieach door and provis rapid removal of occulocks; keying of all locall times; or other suct to the staff at all times 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2 SPECIAL NEEDS LOW Where special locking safety needs of the policical or Security Lobeing met. In additional electrical locks that faupon loss of power to protected by a supervisystem and the locked complete smoke detections of the policical or supervisions of the policical or supervisions of power to protected by a supervision within the locked sparents.	R SECURITY THREAT g arrangements for the s of the patient are used, ce shall be permitted on ions shall be made for the upants by: remote control of cks or keys carried by staff at the reliable means available s. 1.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 CKING ARRANGEMENTS g arrangements for the atient are used, all of the ocking requirements are n, the locks must be sill safely so as to release the device; the building is vised automatic sprinkler d space is protected by a section system (or is at an attended location ce); and both the sprinkler s are arranged to unlock the 1. 1.5.2, TIA 12-4					

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315251	B. WING _		12	2/20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222	installed in accordan- permitted on door as ordinary hazard cont throughout by an app fire detection system automatic sprinkler s 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS-CONTROL ARRANGEMENTS Access-Controlled Eg installed in accordan- permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY I ARRANGEMENTS Elevator lobby exit ac accordance with 7.2. door assemblies in b by an approved, sup- detection system and automatic sprinkler s 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation 12/19/2024 in the pre- presidents and was ex- An observation at 12 15-second delayed exitation and the pre- accordance with	eyed-egress locking systems ce with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be semblies serving low and ents in buildings protected proved, supervised automatic or an approved, supervised system. LED EGRESS LOCKING Gress Door assemblies ce with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be EXIT ACCESS LOCKING Cocess door locking in 1.6.3 shall be permitted on uildings protected throughout ervised automatic fire dan approved, supervised system. If is not met as evidenced cons and interviews on esence of the lit was determined that the re that doors provide with an arrangements were ce with NFPA 101:2012 cl.1.6.1 and 19.2.2.2.4. This didenced by the following:	K	1. All residents have the affected by this deficient I VI Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) repidelayed egress locks in the locations on 1/6/25: floor 312, floor 2 near room 21 stairway enclosure on the The Maintenance Department an audit of all facility delayed to confirm function on 1/6 2. The Maintenance Direct the scheduled maintenance the scheduled maintenance of the sch	Life Safety Code. aired the ne following 3 near room 2, and the mauve wing. ment conducted yed egress locks //25.	

Facility ID: NJ61218

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBE		A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315251	B. WING		12/20/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF HARTWYCK AT OAK TREE	3		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820		
PREFIX (EACH DEFIC	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL Y OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
An observation and 15-second delays on the stairway end 2 did not function. An observation and 15-second delays on the stairway end function where the stairway end function with stairway end function accordence on 12 and the stairway end function accordance with also served by the	t 12:34 PM revealed the ed egress locking arrangement inclosure near room 212 on floor when tested by the state of the ed egress locking arrangement inclosure on the mauve wing did in tested by the confirmed the ed egress locking arrangement inclosure on the mauve wing did in tested by the confirmed the ed egress locking arrangement inclosure on the mauve wing did in tested by the confirmed the ed egress locking arrangement inclosure on the mauve wing did in tested by the confirmed the ed egress locking arrangement inclosure on the mauve wing did in tested by the confirmed of the sat the Life Safety Code exit 2/20/2024 at 12:30 PM. 2(e) 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 27 28 29 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	K 29:	include monthly delayed egress check confirm function. 3. The Maintenance Director will reviet the monthly delayed egress lock testidocumentation to ensure compliance details of this testing will be submitted the administrator and to the QAPI committee monthly for 6 months.	be Code.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l l	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315251	B. WING _			12/	/20/2024
	VIDER OR SUPPLIER AT OAK TREE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
in protocolor transfer and Scientific and Scientifi	rovided in every local avel to reach the near coordance with NFP ections 19.2.10.1 and ractice had the potern dwas evidenced by an observation at 11:0 xiting the smoke barriere was no direction irrection of travel to the nan interview at the ne observation. The facility's U.S. FOIA (efficient practice at the onference on at 12:3 and a coordance are rated doors) or an existence are rated doors) or an existence of the option is used eparated from other artitions and doors in the opermitted to have	direction of travel was ation where the direction of arest exit is not apparent in A 101:2012 Edition, and 7.10. This deficient intial to affect all residents by the following: On AM revealed that when are rier doors near the kitchen, and exit sign indicating the ine nearest exit. Itime, the strong confirmed Different was informed of the ine Life Safety Code exit in PM. Inclosure Inclosur	К2	sign is wa illuminated direction of A complet exit signs ensure no signage. 2. The Mathe sched include a be conducted as igns are functioning. 3. The mathe quarted with the assubmit to 1 year.	all mounted, is internally d and clearly indicates the of travel to the nearest exit. te facility-wide inspection of a was conducted on 12/31/24 to other areas are lacking propaintenance Director will modificuled maintenance calendar traparterly Exit Sign inspection cted to ensure all facility exit in the proper location and ag. The proper location and the proper director will reviewed the proper location report of the QAA committee quarterly and the quarterly and th	to per fy o n to v	12/21/24

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315251	B. WING			12/20/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 048 OAK TREE ROAD DISON, NJ 08820	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			<u> </u>			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 321	Area Separation N// a. Boiler and Fuel-Fir b. Laundries (larger t c. Repair, Maintenan d. Soiled Linen Roon e. Trash Collection R (exceeding 64 gallon f. Combustible Storae (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if cla Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation 12/20/2024 in the pre 12/20/2024 in the pre 12/20/2024 in the pre 13/16 protected in accordant Edition, Sections 19.3 NFPA 13. This deficie to affect all residents following: An observation at 11 room door did not po	Automatic Sprinkler A red Heater Rooms han 100 square feet) ce, and Paint Shops ns (exceeding 64 gallons) cooms s) ge Rooms/Spaces assified as Severe T is not met as evidenced on and interviews on esence of the list was determined that the re that hazardous areas were nce with NFPA 101:2012 3.2.1, 7.2.1.8, 9.7, 8.4 and ent practice had the potential and was evidenced by the 120 AM revealed the laundry sitive latch when tested by time, the list sofety Code exit	K	321	1. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient Life Safety Co. The laundry room door and latching mechanism were repaired by the facilit maintenance department on 12/20/24. The door was then tested and confirme to latch positively. 2. All hazardous areas were audited to confirm door and latching mechanisms were functioning properly by the maintenance department on 12/20/24. 3. The Director of Maintenance will upon the maintenance schedule to include a monthly inspection of Hazardous Areas ensure that doors are functioning properly. 4. The Safety Committee will audit all hazardous area doors for proper functioned submit the results to the administration.	date s to erly.	
	N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2(e)				and to the QAPI committee monthly for		

Facility ID: NJ61218

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315251	B. WING _	B. WING		12/20/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 048 OAK TREE ROAD DISON, NJ 08820	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION	
K 321	Continued From page			321	months.		
K 324 SS=F	Cooking Facilities CFR(s): NFPA 101			324			1/8/25
	with NFPA 96, Standard Fire Protection of Operations, unless: * residential cooking appliances such as not toasters) are used for cooking in accordance. * cooking facilities operate cooking facilities operate cooking facilities in 30 or fewer patients of 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.4. Cooking facilities proper 9.2.3 are not required to accord on the coording facilities.	tected according to NFPA 96 uired to be enclosed as shall not be open to the					
	by: Based on observation 12/20/2024 in the pre , facility failed to ensur was maintained in ac	is not met as evidenced ons and interviews on esence of the u.s. FOIA (b) (6) it was determined that the re that cooking equipment cordance with NFPA ctions 9.2.3, NFPA 17:2009			1. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient Life Safety Cornozzle Caps/Covers: Missing caps/covers were installed on all four affected discharge nozzles on 1/7/25 by Section 204(0)	ode.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315251	B. WING _			12/20/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820	DE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIA		(X5) OMPLETION DATE	
K 324	Continued From page 12 Edition, Section 4.3.1.5, 7.2.2 and NFPA 96. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents and was evidenced by the following: An observation at 10:55 AM revealed the kitchen range-hood fire suppression system contained 8 discharge spray nozzles. Four of the 8 discharge nozzles observed were not provided with a cap or cover device to protect against grease vapors or moisture. Additionally, the system's monthly inspection tag on the Class-K fire extinguisher was not signed for monthly inspections. In an interview at the time, the observations. The facility's U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was informed of the deficient practices at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 12/20/2024 at 12:30 PM. N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 17, 96			-Class K Extinguisher Inspections K fire extinguisher was on 1/7/25 by was signed and dated to do inspectionSystem Inspection: The ent suppression system was insuppression and compliance work operation and compliance work 2. The maintenance director facility maintenance schedul requirement for quarterly insuppression system director including checking for missing caps/covers and inspecting associated Class K fire extinguished associated class K fir	s inspected inspection to cument the cument	fire 01. ne e a em, eem	11/25	
SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Maintenance, Inspect Fire doors assemblies annually in accordance for Fire Doors and Ot Non-rated doors, including the control of the cont		K 7				11/20	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X2) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BU		E CONSTRUCTION D1	COMPLETED		
		315251	B. WING		12/20/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	5.475		
K 761	Continued From page 13 Individuals performing the door inspections and testing possess knowledge, training or experience that demonstrates ability. Written records of inspection and testing are maintained and are available for review. 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC) 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFPA 80) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on documentation review and interviews on 12/20/2024 in the presence of the swere inspected and tested annually in accordance with NFPA 80 Standard for Fire Door and Other Opening Protectives, Section 5.2.4.2. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents and was evidenced by the following: A documentation review revealed annual fire door assembly inspections were not conducted. The monthly fire door inspections provided did not include all fire doors and assembles and did not cover the minimum requirements. In an interview at the time, the section of the deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 12/20/2024 at 12:30 PM. N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 80		K 761	1. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient Life Safety Confacility maintenance department completed an annual fire door assembly inspection on 1/10/25. 2. The Maintenance Director modified facility maintenance schedule to including fire door assembly inspection and testing to be completed annually. 3. The Maintenance Director will audit fire door assembly inspection and testing to confirm completion and submit the report to the administrator and to the Committee annually.	code. ably d the ude a sting it the sting		
K 916 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101	Essential Electric Syste Essential Electric System	K 916		2/11/25		
	•	-					

PRINTED: 03/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315251 R WING 12/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD HARTWYCK AT OAK TREE **EDISON, NJ 08820** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 916 Continued From page 14 K 916 Alarm Annunciator A remote annunciator that is storage battery powered is provided to operate outside of the generating room in a location readily observed by operating personnel. The annunciator is hard-wired to indicate alarm conditions of the emergency power source. A centralized computer system (e.g., building information system) is not to be substituted for the alarm annunciator. 6.4.1.1.17, 6.4.1.1.17.5 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interviews on 1. All residents have the potential to be 12/20/2024 in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6 affected by this deficient Life Safety Code. A qualified contractor, NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) , it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that the emergency contacted and came to assess the generator was provided with a remote generator on 1/6/25 and will repair/replace annunciator that was in accordance with NFPA 99 the remote annunciator panel to include a Sections 6.4.2.2.6. 6.4.1.1.17 - 6.4.1.1.17.5. This means to show that it is receiving power deficient practice had the potential to affect all and a lamp test switch(es) to test the residents and was evidenced by the following: operation of all alarm lamps. This work was completed by NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) on An observation at 12:00 PM revealed the 2/11/2025 emergency generator's remote annunciator panel did not appear to be functioning at the nurse's 2. The maintenance Director added a station on floor 2. The panel did not have a monthly annunciator panel test to the means to show that it was receiving power and generator maintenance schedule. was not provided with a lamp test switch(es) to 3. The Maintenance Director will review test the operation of all alarm lamps. the generator maintenance and inspection confirmed Confirmed In an interview at the time, the reports monthly to ensure that the the observation. required testing was completed timely. The results of this review will be submitted The facility's U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was informed of the to the administrator and to the QAPI deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit committee monthly and to the QA conference on 12/20/2024 at 12:30 PM. committee quarterly ongoing. N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2(e)

l ' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315251	B. WING		12/20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
K 918	-		K 91		0/44/05
K 918 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101	Essential Electric Syste	K 91	8	2/11/25
	Maintenance and Tes The generator or oth and associated equip service within 10 sec criterion is not met du process shall be prov capability for the life is Maintenance and tes transfer switches are with NFPA 110. Generator sets are in under load 30 minute day intervals, and ex months for 4 continue under load conditions simulated cold start a transfer of all EES loa competent personnel stored energy power accordance with NFF circuit breakers are in program for periodica components is estab manufacturer require maintenance and tes readily available. EEs circuits are marked, in separate from norma the possibility of dam source is a design co installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (N 111, 700.10 (NFPA 7)	ner alternate power source of the power is capable of supplying onds. If the 10-second uring the monthly test, a vided to annually confirm this safety and critical branches. Iting of the generator and performed in accordance aspected weekly, exercised as 12 times a year in 20-40 ercised once every 36 ous hours. Scheduled test is include a complete and automatic or manual ads, and are conducted by I. Maintenance and testing of sources (Type 3 EES) are in PA 111. Main and feeder anspected annually, and a fally exercising the lished according to ments. Written records of a selectrical panels and readily identifiable, and all power circuits. Minimizing age of the emergency power onsideration for new			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01				
		315251	B. WING		12/20/2024			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)						
K 918	Based on documenta 12/19/2024 and 12/20 that the facility failed generators were mair NFPA 99:2012 Edition the potential to affect evidenced by the followard for the generator was now 36 months, under load continuous hours. Addroutine maintenance stated: "The fuel system may unit including injection provide second opinion 2024-08-07: "The Cu 1000 hours and a lon not being able to carrispeed. With an extenfuel system issues were current condition and assuring dependability not be advisable". "Rube repaired or replaced in an interview at the the review and stated made yet. The have a current Memory (MOU) for a portable were in the process or rental generator so the the onsite generator. The facility's U.S. FOIA	ation review and interview 0/2024, it was determined to ensure that emergency nationed in accordance with n. This deficient practice had all residents and was owing: ew on 12/19/2024 revealed t tested at least once every d for a minimum of four ditionally, a report from conducted on 2024-08-06 I need to be rebuilt on this n pump and injectors, please on: mmins/ genset has over g history of failures. From y load or erratic engine ded history of water in the ere inevitable". "Due to the symptoms presented, by of the site generator would becommend that unit either	K 91	1. All residents have the potential affected by this deficient Life Safet A qualified contractor, contacted and came to assess the generator on 1/6/2025 and perform four-hour generator load test on 2/11/2025. 2. The Maintenance Director adderequired 4-hour load test every 36 to the facility maintenance schedu. 3. The Maintenance Director will rethe generator maintenance and interports monthly to ensure that the required testing and maintenance completed timely. The results of review will be submitted to the administrator and to the QAPI commonthly and to the QA committee quarterly ongoing.	d the months le.			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315251	B. WING _		1	2/20/2024				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)					
K 918	Continued From page conference on at 12: N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 99, 110	:30 PM.	К9	118						

				POST	-CERTIF	<u>ICATION</u>	N REVISIT RE	-PORT					
	R / SUPPLI			MULTIPLE CONS	STRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT						
315251	CATION NU	MBER	Y1	A. Building B. Wing					_{Y2} 2/12/20)25 _{Y3}			
NAME OF	FACILITY						STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE					
HARTWY	CK AT OA	AK TR	EE			2048 OAK TREE ROAD							
						EDISON, NJ 08820							
program, corrected provision	to show the	hose o late su ind the	deficiencie uch correc	es previously repo ctive action was a	orted on the CMS accomplished. E	S-2567, Stater ach deficiency	and/or Clinical Laborator nent of Deficiencies and or should be fully identifie 2567 (prefix codes show	I Plan of Correction, ed using either the re	that have been gulation or LSC				
ITEI	И			DATE	ITEM	ITEM DATE ITEM		DATE					
Y4				Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5			
ID Prefix	E0041			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction			
Reg.#	483.73(e)			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed			
LSC				02/11/2025	LSC —			LSC					
				_	_					-			
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction			
Reg.#				Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed			
LSC				_	LSC			LSC		-			
					_					-			
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction			
Reg.#				Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed			
LSC				_ 	LSC			LSC		-			
ID Drafin				O a mara ati a m	ID Drafin		O a mara aki a m	ID Duefit		0			
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction			
Reg.#				Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #					
LSC					LSC			LSC		-			
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction			
.2				_	—					-			
Reg. # Completed		Reg. #		Completed	Completed Reg. #		Completed						
LSC				_	LSC			LSC		-			
REVIEWE STATE AG			REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	SIGNATUI	RE OF SURVEYOR		DATE				
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	TITLE			DATE				
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 12/20/2024					RRECTED DEFICIENCIES ENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN		F YE	s 🗆 no					

		P	OST-0	CERT	IFIC	ATION F	REVISIT RE	PORT				
	ER / SUPPLIER / CL CATION NUMBER	A. Buildir		STRUCTION - MAIN BUILDING 01							F REVISIT	
315251		Y1 B. Wing							Y2	2/12/20	25 _{Y3}	
NAME OF	FACILITY					ST	REET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIF	CODE			
HARTW'	YCK AT OAK TRE	ΕE		2048 OAK TREE ROAD								
					EDISON, NJ 08820							
program corrected provision	, to show those do d and the date su	eficiencies previou ch corrective actio	usly reporte on was acc	ed on the complished	CMS-25d. Each	67, Statement deficiency sho	or Clinical Laborator of Deficiencies and ould be fully identified 7 (prefix codes show	Plan of Cor d using eithe	rection, that have er the regulation or	LSC		
ITE	:M	DA	TE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y4	1	Y	5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix		Correc	ction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Compl	eted	Reg.#	NFPA 10)1	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed	
LSC	K0131	01/09/2	2025	LSC	K0222		01/07/2025	LSC	K0293		12/31/2024	
ID Prefix		Correc	ction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Compl	eted I	Reg.#	NFPA 10)1	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	
LSC	K0321	12/21/2	2024	LSC	K0324		01/08/2025	LSC	K0761		01/11/2025	
ID Prefix		Correc	ction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Compl	eted I	Reg.#	NFPA 10)1	Completed	Reg.#			Completed	
LSC	K0916	02/11/2	025	LSC	K0918		02/11/2025	LSC				
ID Prefix		Correc	etion	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg.#		Compl	eted	Reg.#			Completed	Reg.#			Completed	
LSC			ı	LSC				LSC				
ID Prefix		Correc	ction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg.#		Compl	eted	Reg.#			Completed	Reg.#			Completed	
LSC				LSC			-	LSC				
REVIEWE STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)		DATE		SIGNATURE O	F SURVEYOR			DATE		

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

REVIEWED BY

(INITIALS)

REVIEWED BY

CMS RO

12/20/2024

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

TITLE

DATE

YES NO

DATE